
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
To:   Councillors Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Herbert, 

Marchant-Daisley, Stuart and Znajek 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport:  
Councillor Ward 
 
Alternates: Councillors Blencowe and Tunnacliffe 
 

Despatched: Monday, 4 July 2011 
  
Date: Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
Time: 4.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  James Goddard Direct Dial:  01223 457015 
 

AGENDA 
1    APOLOGIES   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests, which they may 

have in any of the following items on the agenda. If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 
   

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 14 June 2011. (Pages 1 - 6) 
4   PUBLIC QUESTIONS (SEE BELOW)   

5    DRAFT OPEN SPACE AND RECREATION STRATEGY  (Pages 7 - 134) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

  (Pages 7 - 134) 
6    DRAFT STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENT  

(Pages 135 - 260) 
 

 Appendix B is too large to attach to the agenda in hard copy 
format. Printed copies have been placed for reference in the 
Council Members Room and on deposit at Guildhall Reception. 
All documents are published on the Council’s website: 

(i) Main Report and Appendices A & C with the agenda 
document. 

(ii) Appendix B is available in the ‘Library’ folder accessible via 
the following hyper link 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy/ecCatDisplay.aspx?
sch=doc&cat=13010&path=0%2c12935 

 (Pages 135 - 260) 



 
iii 

 
Information for the public 

 
Public attendance 
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be 
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are 
described as confidential. 
 
Public Speaking 
You can ask questions on an issue included on either agenda above, or on an issue 
which is within this committee’s powers. Questions can only be asked during the slot 
on the agenda for this at the beginning of the meeting, not later on when an issue is 
under discussion by the committee.  
 
If you wish to ask a question related to an agenda item contact the committee officer 
(listed above under ‘contact’) before the meeting starts.  If you wish to ask a 
question on a matter not included on this agenda, please contact the committee 
officer by 10.00am the working day before the meeting.  Further details concerning 
the right to speak at committee can be obtained from the committee section. 
 
Filming, recording and photography at council meetings is allowed subject to certain 
restrictions and prior agreement from the chair of the meeting. 
 
Requests to film, record or photograph, whether from a media organisation or a 
member of the public, must be made to the democratic services manager at least 
three working days before the meeting. 
 
Fire Alarm 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding  (which is a continuous ringing sound), you 
should pick up your possessions and leave the building by the route you came in. 
Once clear of the building, you should assemble on the pavement opposite the main 
entrance to the Guildhall and await further instructions. If your escape route or the 
assembly area is unsafe, you will be directed to safe areas by a member of 
Cambridge City Council staff. 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 14 June 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 14 June 2011 
 9.30  - 10.40 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Saunders (Vice-Chair), Herbert, 
Marchant-Daisley, Stuart and Znajek 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: Tim Ward 
 
Officers present:  
Patsy Dell (Head of Planning Services) 
Sara Saunders (Planning Policy Manager) 
Stephen Miles (Planning Policy & Economic Development Officer) 
James Goddard (Committee Manager) 
 
Others present: 
Chris Green (SQW Consultant) 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/21/DPSSC Apologies 
 
None.  
 

11/22/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
Name Item  Interest 
Councillor 
Nimmo-
Smith 

11/26/DPSSC Personal – Sits on NHS Research 
Ethics Committee to review drug 
trials. 

Councillor 
Ward 

11/26/DPSSC Personal – Job requires some 
competition with migrant workers. 

Councillor 
Znajek 

11/26/DPSSC Personal – Is an East Chesterton 
resident. 

Councillor 
Herbert 

11/27/DPSSC Personal – Delivers some training on 
planning to Councillors. 

  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 14 June 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

11/23/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 22 March 2011 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

11/24/DPSSC Public Questions (See Below) 
 
None.  
 

11/25/DPSSC Discussion on Timing of Future DPSSC Meetings 
 
The committee discussed a proposal to move meeting start times. It was 
agreed that DPSSC would start at 4:30 pm for future meetings starting from 12 
July 2011.  
 

11/26/DPSSC Cambridge Cluster at 50: The Cambridge Economy 
Retrospect and Prospect 
 
Matter for Decision:   
In May 2010 East of England Development Agency (EEDA) commissioned the 
Cambridge Cluster at 50 study to analyse existing data and consult with 
businesses and other key stakeholders about the Cambridge economy, 50 
years on from the development of the Cambridge Cluster phenomena. 
 
The Cluster Study would provide an evidence base for developing policies and 
allocating sites in the review of the Local Plan and would also be a material 
consideration in the determination of planning applications. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 
Endorsed the content of the “Cambridge Cluster at 50: The Cambridge 
economy: retrospect and prospect” for use as an evidence base for the review 
of the Local Plan and as a material consideration in planning decisions. 
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the officer’s report. 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 

Page 2



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 14 June 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

Scrutiny Considerations:  
The committee received a report from the Planning Policy & Economic 
Development Officer regarding the Cambridge Cluster at 50. 
 
The SQW Consultant summarised points from the Cambridge Cluster at 50 
report to EEDA and partners. 

 
The committee made the following comments in response to the report. 
 

(i) Sought clarification concerning expected numbers of jobs to be 
created in the next ten years as set out in the report. Was the 
potential trend for growth still positive.  

(ii) Discussion of points to be raised in the response to the Government’s 
consultation on the relaxation of planning laws for change of use 
consultation at the end of June 2011. 

(iii) Discussion of points concerning competing demands of companies 
attracted to the Cambridge area, and the need to balance their needs 
with other stakeholders such as tourists. 

(iv) Sought clarification on the benefits of addressing transport gaps 
identified by the Cluster report.  

 
The SQW Consultant and Planning Policy Manager responded: 
 

(i) The report was based on research undertaken in 2010 using existing 
data sources. The report reflects some, but not all economic trend 
changes. The report was also based upon interviews with 
stakeholders. The Cambridge Cluster economy was not in the same 
positive position as previously expected, due to anticipated public 
sector funding and job cut implications, but the economy is expected 
to remain healthy. 

(ii) There is pressure for commercial land to become residential. The 
Local Plan has to balance competing nee
[...]
er countries. 

 
Councillor Ward sought clarification that the committee was not making 
planning policy. The Planning Policy Manager responded that the study would 
only be relevant as a material consideration for certain planning applications, 
and would support current policy/emerging policy development as 
background evidence. It was not new policy at this stage, its weight and 
applicability as a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications would need to be determined in relation to the specific 
circumstances of each case/situation. This was not a back door way of 
overturning local plan policies, it was evidence that needed to be weighted in 
the balance with existing policy, emerging policy and other material 
considerations at the time when decisions are made. This would apply in a 
limited number of circumstances.  
 
The Committee resolved unanimously to adopt the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 

Page 4



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 14 June 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 

11/27/DPSSC MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2011/2012 
 
Matter for Decision:   
Officers sought Member’s feedback on a programme of development activities 
for the coming year. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 
Agreed the implementation of a Member development programme for 2011/12. 
 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the officer’s report. 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The committee received a report from the Head of Planning regarding Member 
development. 

 
The committee requested the following additions be included in the 
programme of Member development activities: 
 

(v) Training on how to read plans. 
(vi) Inclusion of relevant local case studies in training sessions. 
(vii) On-going training concerning the Localism Bill to reflect changes in 

policy. 
(viii) Guidance on avoiding the perception of pre-determination in light of 

Secretary of State comments and new flexibilities. 
(ix) Building control. 
(x) Permitted development and links to building control, specifically for 

‘green’ buildings. 
 
The Committee resolved unanimously to adopt the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 

Page 5



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 14 June 2011 
 

 
 
 

6 

Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.40 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



Cambridge City Council Item

To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable 
Transport

Report by: Head of Planning Services 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee

12/07/2011

Wards affected: All Wards 

Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy  

Non Key Decision 

1.0 Executive Summary
1.1 An essential part of the character of Cambridge is formed by the open 

spaces and grounds around buildings and the extent of green spaces 
within the city.  These open spaces may be in public ownership (e.g. 
City or County Council), but many are part of the University of 
Cambridge and its colleges.  These green spaces are vital for many 
reasons, including health and well-being, enjoyment and biodiversity.  
With increasing pressure for development in the city, it is particularly 
important that green spaces are protected and enhanced and that new 
open spaces are created and protected. 

1.2 The purpose of the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy is to 
replace the existing Open Space and Recreation Strategy 2006 in 
setting out the protection, enhancement and requirements for new 
provision of open space necessary to meet the needs of the 
expanding city, and the mechanisms for implementation. 

1.3 The Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy has been prepared for 
stakeholder consultation and is attached as Appendix A of this 
document.  A draft schedule of consultees has also been prepared 
and is included as Appendix B.  The stakeholder consultation will take 
place between July and September 2011. 

1.4 Following stakeholder consultation and any consequent amendments, 
the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy will be presented at 
Environment Scrutiny Committee in October 2011 for adoption as a 
material consideration and as part of the technical evidence base for 
the Local Plan Review. 

Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Report Page No: 2 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for prior consideration and comment before decision by the 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport. 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 
a) To approve the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy for 

stakeholder consultation (Appendix A); 
b) To approve the Draft Schedule of Consultees (Appendix B). 

3.0 Background

Purpose of the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy

3.1 In 2004 and 2006, open spaces within the city were the subject of 
assessment in the form of the Open Space and Recreation Survey, 
which then informed the development of the Open Space and 
Recreation Strategies (2004 and 2006).  The last Open Space and 
Recreation Strategy was adopted in November 2006, incorporating 
relevant changes made to the Local Plan 2006 during the Inquiry 
process.  The 2006 survey covered approximately 200 sites across 
the City, including City Council owned and managed sites, schools, 
University and College grounds.  The data held is now almost five 
years old and it is essential for evidence base purposes that the 
existing sites are re-surveyed. 

3.2 The Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy 2011 (hereafter 
referred to as the Draft Strategy) seeks to protect open 
[...]
5 

3.11 The criteria for Environmental and Recreational Importance are set 
out in Appendix B of the Cambridge Local Plan 2006 and are 
replicated in Appendix B of this report as they form Part 1 of the 
proposed questionnaire for future assessment. 

Content of the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy

3.12 The Draft Strategy comprises the following sections: 

 ! Section 1 sets out the introduction, vision and the status of the 
Draft Strategy; 

 ! Section 2 outlines the policy and strategic context for the 
document;

 ! Section 3 discusses the criteria for protecting open spaces, 
which includes the two established criteria of environmental and 
recreational importance and a subsidiary quality assessment.  
Carrying out a quality assessment is advocated by PPG17 and 
can be used to support decision-making on where monies could 
be spent in an area; 

 ! Section 4 illustrates the findings of the Open Space and 
Recreation Assessment work.  It breaks the information down by 
ward and provides data on the deficits in each ward and the 
ward’s strengths and weaknesses in terms of open space 
provision.  It also discusses the level of provision proposed in 
the urban extensions to the City, which have not been assessed 
in this Draft Strategy as they have not yet been delivered on site.
An indicative map of the existing Protected Open Space in the 
City and the proposed provision in the urban extensions is set 
out in Appendix 4. 

 ! Section 5 sets out standards for different types of Protected 
Open Space. 

 ! Section 6 sets out the approach to implementing the Draft 
Strategy.

3.13 The main differences between the Open Space and Recreation 
Strategy 2006 and the Draft Strategy are outlined in the paragraphs 
below.

1. In addition to the criteria for environmental and recreational 
importance, the assessment now includes a questionnaire on 
quality.  This is in keeping with the requirements of PPG17 and 
allows the Council to direct monies towards sites in
[...]
s of open spaces delivered through new development and 
the final Strategy will need to reflect this.

4.0 Next Steps

4.1 After approval for consultation at Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, the Draft Strategy will be released for stakeholder 
consultation between July and September 2011. 

4.2 Following amendments to the Draft Strategy as a result of 
consultation, the document will be presented at Environment Scrutiny 
Committee in October 2011 for adoption as a material consideration in 
the planning process and as part of the evidence base for the Local 
Plan Review. 

4.3 In terms of its role as a material consideration, a playing field site may 
have been assessed in 2011 as part of the Draft Strategy.  If a 
proposal for development came forward which might give rise to the 
loss of the playing field, the work included in the Draft Strategy allows 
the Council the opportunity to show its importance for environmental 
and/or recreational reasons. The case officer for the planning 
application would use the findings of the Open Space and Recreation 

Page 13



Report Page No: 8 

Assessment and Strategy to inform decision-making on the principle 
of the loss of the playing field and the quantity and qualities of publicly 
accessible open space to be provided on site based on deficits in the 
locality.

4.4 In relation to forming part of the evidence base for the Local Plan 
Review, as this Draft Strategy suggests new standards, the 
Cambridge Local Plan 2006 (and the Planning Obligations Strategy 
Supplementary Planning Document) standards will stand as the 
adopted standards for the time-being.  The suggested new standards 
will be used to inform the Local Plan Review and support the Planning 
Obligations Strategy.  Following the adoption of the next Local Plan, 
the Strategy will be formally updated and readopted in order to ensure 
that the standards of the new Local Plan and Strategy are aligned. 

5.0 Implications

Financial/Procurement

5.1 The 
[...]
ire County Council 
English Heritage 
Environment Agency 
Natural England 
Cambridgeshire Football Association 
Sport England 
All City Councillors 
All County Councillors (City Wards) 
All Cambridge Residents’ Associations 
All ‘Friends of’ groups 
All Allotment Societies 
Bidwells
Savills
Januarys
Carter Jonas 
Beacon Planning 
Chair of Adams Road Sanctuary 
Victoria Almshouses 
Estate Management and Building Service, University of Cambridge 
All Colleges of the University of Cambridge 
Westminster College 
Ridley Hall 
The Bursars’ Committee 
Land Securities 
Cambridge Cycling Campaign 
Cambridge Past, Present and Future 
Conservators of the River Cam 
The Wildlife Trust 
Transition Cambridge 
Anstey Hall
Bell School of Language 
Cambridge University Botanic Garden 
Cambridge City Football Club 
Cambridge United Football Club 
Cambridge Rugby Union Football Club 
Cantabrians Rugby Football Club 
Chesterton Bowls Club 
Cambridge Tennis & Hockey Club 
Hills Road Sport Centre 
Cambridge Lakes Golf Club 

Page 133



Parkside Federation 
The Diocese of Ely 
RC Diocese of East Anglia 
St. Bede’s Inter-Church High School 
The Leys School 
Long Road Sixth Form College 
Manor Community College
Chesterton Community College 
Cambridge Regional College 
The Perse Preparatory School 
Perse School for Boys 
Perse School for Girls 
St. Mary’s School

Page 134



Report Page No: 1 

 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
Item 

 
To: Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable 

Transport 
Report by: Head of Planning Services 
Relevant scrutiny 
committee: 

Development Plan Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 

12/7/2011 
Wards affected: All Wards 
 
 
Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) –Phase 
1 
 
Non Key Decision 
 
1.  Executive summary 
 
1.1 Planning Policy Statement 3 requires Local Authorities to produce a Strategic 

Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) to form part of a robust evidence 
base to inform the production of Development Plan Documents.  The main 
purpose of the SHLAA is to assess the amount of land that may be available for 
new housing in Cambridge over the next 20 years in order to inform the review of 
the Cambridge Local Plan.  It is important to note that the SHLAA does not 
allocate land for development, or determine whether planning permission would 
be granted for housing development on a site.  
 

1.2 Future housing provision will be set locally through the review of the Local Plan 
which will need to balance housing need and demand against the capacity of the 
area to accommodate new development. This will need to ensure that any 
housing proposal sites are deliverable. Technical work on the SHLAA prepares 
the way for this work. The review of the Local Plan will also need to balance 
housing pressures against pressure for the development of other uses such as 
employment.  
 

1.3 Work on the SHLAA is now at an advanced stage. The purpose of this report is for 
Members to consider the draft SHLAA prior to a six week consultation in 
September 2011. 
 

1.4 The structure of the SHLAA is:- 
a) main report detailing the methodology and conclusions (Appendix A)  
b) second volume Part 3 that goes through the sites identified in the SHLAA with 
maps and site assessment forms (Appendix B)  
 

1.5 Appendix C outlines suggests a draft schedule of consultees for the consultation. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 135



Report Page No: 2 

 
2.  Recommendations 
 
2.1 This report is being submitted to the Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

for prior consideration and comment before decision by the Executive Councillor 
for Planning and Sustainable Transport. 

 
2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended to:  

a) agree the draft SHLAA  for consultation (Appendices A & B) subject to any 
amendments from Ward Members and; and any amendments resulting from 
ongoing work (Phase 2) with land owners and the Housing Market Partnership 
over the summer. 

b) To agree that if there are any major changes in approach resulting from 
consultation with the Housing Market Partnership over the summer, these are 
considered and agreed in consultation with Chair and spokes before public 
consultation. 

c) To approve the draft schedule of consultees (Appendix C).  
 
2.3 Appendix B is too large to attach to the agenda. A printed copy has been placed 

in the Member’s Room for reference. All documents are published on the 
Council’s web site with the agenda documents.  

 
3.  Background 
 
3.1 Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing (PPS3) requires the Council to produce a 

SHLAA. The main purpose of a SHLAA is to assess the amount of land that is 
potentially available for new housing in the future. This is part of the PPS3 
requirement for local planning authorities to plan, monitor and manage the supply 
of housing.  

 
3.2 The SHLAA has been prepared in accordance with government best practice 

guidance published by CLG in 2007. 1 This sets out a 10 stage process to assess 
sites in a SHLAA. The main report in Appendix A follows this approach. 
 

3.3 The primary role of the SHLAA is to: 
• Identify sites with potential for housing; 
• Assess their housing potential; and 
• Assess when these sites are likely to be developed. 

 
3.4 This is not the first time that this sort of exercise has been undertaken. An Urban 

Capacity Study was prepared in 2002 to support the production of the existing 
adopted 2006 Local Plan.  
 

3.5 The key difference between a SHLAA and an Urban Capacity Study (UCS)2 is  
that the UCS did not necessarily fully assess the likelihood of sites coming forward 
for development. The guidance at that time did not require such an assessment 
but Planning Policy Statement 12 now places much more emphasis on 
deliverability. 

                                            
1 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessments –Practice Guidance –CLG 2007 
(http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/landavailabilityassessment) 
2  The
[...]
ce and the 
City Council’s assessment methodology agreed in July 2009. It is a 
technical evidence based document to help the Council to assess the 
amount of land, which might be available between 2011 and 2031. It 
does not allocate land or commit to development but assists in 
informing more detailed work on the Local Plan Review 

1.4  The results of this assessment in this report is work in progress which 
will be concluded by the end of August. The Council intends to then 
undertake public consultation on the draft SHLAA in September 2011. 
This will result in a preferred list of sites formulated which are 
considered to be deliverable and developable which along with 
commitments and allocations can be used to produce a housing 
trajectory to show how housing requirements can be met by 2031. 

  
1.5  In the light of the government’s intention to abolish the Regional 

Strategy (RSS) housing targets, Cambridgeshire local authorities have 
agreed a joint interim statement which was based on the agreement 
reached through the RSS review work. This concluded that a more 
appropriate level of provision would be 14,000 new homes between 
2011 and 2031. This SHLAA assessment explores how any potential 
deficit in meeting these numbers might be provided from identified sites 
and other small sites in a number of broad locations or if necessary 
windfall sites (unidentified sites). 

 
 
2. Background 
 
 
2.1 The SHLAA helps to assess the amount of land that may potentially be 

available for new housing over the years 2011-2031. It is a key part of 
the evidence that the Council will consider and consult on as the Local 
Plan is reviewed. 

 
2.2 The study aims to: 
 

Page 151



 

4 

Identify sites with potential for housing; 
Assess their housing potential; and 
Assess if and when these sites are likely to be developed. 

 
2.3 The SHLAA forms part of the evidence base for the review of the Local 

Plan. It identifies potential housing land, and provides a det

Minutes of the meeting


Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-Committee DPSSC/1
 Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 12 July 2011 
 4.30  - 5.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Saunders (Vice-Chair), Herbert, Marchant-Daisley and 
Znajek 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: Tim Ward 
 
Officers: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge (Senior Planning Policy Officer), James 
Goddard (Committee Manager), Myles Greensmith (Principal Planning Policy 
Officer), Sara Saunders (Planning Policy Manager) 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/28/DPSSC Apologies 
 
Councillors Nimmo-Smith, Stuart and Tunnacliffe 
 

11/29/DPSSC Declarations of Interest 
 
Name Item  Interest 
Councillor 
Ward 

11/32/DPSSC Personal – Member of Conservators 
of the River Cam. 

Councillor 
Saunders 

11/32/DPSSC 
& 

11/33/DPSSC 
Personal: Member of Cambridge Past, 
Present & Future. 
 
Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Cycling Campaign. 
 
Personal: Member of Cambridge 
Transition. 

 

11/30/DPSSC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 14 June 2011 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.   



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/2 Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

 

11/31/DPSSC Public Questions 
 
None. 
 

11/32/DPSSC Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy 
 
Matter for Decision:   
The purpose of the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy was to replace 
the existing Open Space and Recreation Strategy 2006. 
 
The Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy has been prepared for 
stakeholder consultation between July and September 2011. 
 
Following stakeholder consultation and any consequent amendments, the 
Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy would be presented at 
Environment Scrutiny Committee in October 2011. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 

(i) Approved the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy for 
stakeholder consultation (Appendix A of Officer’s report). 

(ii) Approved the Draft Schedule of Consultees (Appendix B of Officer’s 
report). 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The committee received a report from the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
regarding the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy. 
 
The committee made the following comments in response to the report. 
 

(i) Held a general discussion on areas of land to be defined as public or 
private. For example, allotments and schools. Councillors took the 
view that if land had no community access, then it should be classified 
as private. Officers undertook indicate public/private ownership on 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/3 Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

maps of Protected Open Spaces within the draft strategy and 
confirmed that further consideration would be given to the issue of 
schools and whether they fell into the public or private category.  It 
was also confirmed by officers that all schools would be consulted in 
addition to the County Council, and those schools that operate on a 
federal basis.  

 
Councillor Herbert referred to a Labour Group motion to Council 
expressing concern about the lack of open space in the City. The City 
has significant levels of green space in the centre and in the west of 
the City, but less so in many of the suburbs. Given that applications 
for development were still likely to come forward in already densely 
packed areas, green spaces needed to be protected and increased to 
reflect an increasing local population. 

(ii) Made suggestions on contacts to be added to list of consultees set 
out in Appendix B of the Officer’s report. For example Romsey Action 
and Residents of Old Newnham (RAON).  

 
In response to Member’s questions the Senior Planning Policy Officer 
confirmed the following: 
 

(i) The intention of the Draft Open Space and Recreation Strategy was to 
identify priorities to address in balancing the competing land needs for 
housing, employment and recreation. Officers recognised that a joined 
up approach had not always been possible in the past when individual 
planning applications came forward for consideration. The review of 
the Local Plan should lead to a more co-ordinated approach. 

(ii) Officers undertook to liaise with Ward Councillors to ensure details of 
Protected Open Spaces within their wards were accurate and 
reflected Councillors’ local knowledge. 

(iii) Officers confirmed that they would assess a number of private 
gardens along the banks of the River Cam in response to Councillor 
Znajek’s suggestion. It was noted that private gardens could be 
designated as Protected Open Spaces if they met the criteria, but 
Officers would have to liaise with landowners to gain access to the 
sites in question.  

(iv) The River Cam was not assessed as a Protected Open Space as it 
was protected in other ways currently (such as the Land Drainage Act, 
Environment Agency bye-laws, Water Framework Directive and 
Anglian River Basin Management Plan). Officers could undertake a 
Protected Open Space assessment on the river if Members wished. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/4 Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

Individual sites along the River Cam bank had been assessed as 
Protected Open Spaces. 

 
Councillor Ward suggested undertaking a water space strategy jointly 
with the Conservators of the River Cam.  It was agreed that this issue 
should be given further consideration. 

(v) Gave an outline on the assessment methodology for assessment of 
an area as a Protected Open Space. A questionnaire would be 
completed and the site visited by two officers to assess the condition 
of the land against set criteria. 

 
The Committee resolved unanimously to adopt the recommendations in the 
Officer’s report on the understanding that Officers would amend the Draft 
Open Space and Recreation Strategy in line with Members’ comments made 
at DPSSC. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 

11/33/DPSSC Draft Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
 
Matter for Decision:   
Planning Policy Statement 3 required Local Authorities to produce a Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA) to form part of a robust 
evidence base to inform the production of Development Plan Documents. The 
main purpose of the SHLAA was to assess the amount of land that may be 
available for new housing in Cambridge over the next 20 years in order to 
inform the review of the Cambridge Local Plan. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport: 

(i) Agreed the draft SHLAA for consultation (Appendices A & B of 
Officer’s report) subject to any amendments from Ward Members and; 
and any amendments resulting from ongoing work (Phase 2) with land 
owners and the Housing Market Partnership over the summer. 

(ii) Agreed that if there are any major changes in approach resulting from 
consultation with the Housing Market Partnership over the summer, 
these are considered and agreed in consultation with Chair and 
spokes before public consultation. 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/5 Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

(iii) Approved the draft schedule of consultees subject to amendments 
requested below. 

 
Reason for the Decision:  
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any alternative options considered and rejected:  
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations:  
The committee received a report from the Principal Planning Policy Officer 
regarding the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). 
 
The committee made the following comments in response to the report. 
 

(i) Asked for Romsey Action and Residents of Old Newnham (RAON) 
along with members of the general public and neighbours immediate 
to sites be added to the list of consultees as set out in Appendix C of 
the Officer’s report.  

  
Officers undertook to amend the list of consultees. 

 
In response to Member’s questions the (Officer) confirmed the following: 
 

(i) Noted Member’s concern at the decline in the number of petrol 
stations in the City. This had been raised previously in the member 
briefing. Officers will be holding discussions with landowners 
concerning SHLAA aspirations and will need to balance the role such 
sites play in their retail functions with the demand for housing. 
Landowners could seek permission for change of use, such as 
building houses on land formally occupied by a petrol station, but it 
was the prerogative of the Council to grant this permission or not by 
considering the competing pressures for land use. 

(ii) Local Plan review would need to consider a range of competing 
demands for land use for housing, employment and protected open 
spaces. Sites in the report should produce a potential 1,600-1,700 
dwellings, of which 1,100 could realistically be expect to go forward. 
Fresh sites would be sought through the consultation and assessed in 
line with current ones outlined in the report. 

(iii) The Local Plan review would need to test how appropriate the 14,000 
homes envisaged in Cambridgeshire Authorities Agreement would be. 

 



Development Plan Scrutiny Sub-CommitteeDPSSC/6 Tuesday, 12 July 2011 
 

 
 
 

6 

The Committee resolved by 2 votes to 0 to adopt the recommendations and 
amended Appendix C of the Officer’s report. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of interest declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
dispensations granted) 
Not applicable. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


